Creation date 04th March 2021
Revision date Version 2.0
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
HIGH GLOSS CLEAR
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier HIGH GLOSS CLEAR
Substance / mixture mixture

Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste, as amended.
Decision 2000/532/EC establishing a list of wastes, as amended.
Waste type code
08 01 11 waste paint and varnish containing organic solvents or other hazardous substances *
Packaging waste type code
15 01 11
metallic packaging containing a hazardous solid porous matrix (for example asbestos), including
empty pressure containers *
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number or ID number
UN 1950
14.2. UN proper shipping name
AEROSOLS
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
2     Gases
Page 9/12
Creation date 04th March 2021
Revision date Version 2.0
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
HIGH GLOSS CLEAR
14.4. Packing group
not available
14.5. Environmental hazards
not available
14.6. Special precautions for user
Reference in the Sections 4 to 8.
14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments
not available
Additional information
Stowage Code: SW1 Protected from sources of heat. SW22 For AEROSOLS with a maximum capacity of 1 litre:
Category A. For AEROSOLS with a capacity above 1 litre: Category B. For WASTE AEROSOLS: Category C, Clear of
living quarters. Segregation Code: SG69 For AEROSOLS with a maximum capacity of 1 litre: Segregation as for class
9. Stow "separated from" class 1 except for division 1.4. For AEROSOLS with a capacity above 1 litre: Segregation as
for the appropriate subdivision of class 2. For WASTE AEROSOLS: Segregation as for the appropriate subdivision of
class 2.
Hazard identification No.
UN number 1950
Classification code 5F
Safety signs 2.1
Road transport - ADR
Limited quantities 1L
Excepted quantities E0
Transport category 2
Tunnel restriction code (D)
Marine transport - IMDG
EmS (emergency plan) F-D, S-U
Marine Pollutant No
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning the
Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing the European Chemicals
Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No. 793/93 and Commission
Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC,
93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 16th December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures,
amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006, as
amended. Product contains reportable explosives precursors: Reporting of suspicious transactions, disappearances
and thefts according to Regulation (EU) 2019/1148, Article 9.
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
not available
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
H220 Extremely flammable gas.
H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H226 Flammable liquid and vapour.